A fish showing the above mentioned clinical signs with positive results from 
histopathology (e.g. syncytial hepatitis in liver cells) and RT- PCR and/or qRT-PCR

CASE / OUTBREAK DEFINITION

• One stage sampling
• Cultured fish: Simple random selection of farms will be performed. Seven thousand 

five hundred forty (7,540) farms will be randomly selected in Region III. One hundred 
forty nine (149) samples will be collected for each farm.

• Wild fish: 149 samples will be randomly collected for each natural bodies of water 
(e.g. Angat, Pantabangan dam)

• Sample tissues: Brain, liver, kidney and spleen will be collected from randomly 
collected fish